RECEIVED

1087 MAR -2 FM 4: 53

CFECC OF HELD HAD BY

SCORE LOSS OF HELD HAD BY

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION. 1987** 

# ENROLLED

Com. Sub. for HOUSE BILL No. 2119

(By Delegate Riffle)

		<b>- •</b> -		
Passed	To	brussi	18	1987
In Effect				
® <b>€</b> €€€€€€€€	J	Q		

# **ENROLLED**

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 2119

(By Delegate Riffle)

[Passed February 18, 1987; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one-a, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section five, relating to state ownership of suggestions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one-a, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section five, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1A. EMPLOYEE SUGGESTION AWARD BOARD.

## §5A-1A-5. State ownership of suggestions.

- 1 The state shall become the sole owner of all sugges-
- 2 tions accepted by the employee suggestion award board.
- 3 The acceptance of a suggestion by the board shall
- 4 constitute an agreement by the employee and the state
- 5 that all claims pertaining to the suggestion, immediate
- 6 and future, on the state of West Virginia are waived.

### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2119

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committe Originating in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegg President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within day of ...

® GCIU c-641

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Time 2:3